Remaining Group may not purport to predict what the financial position of the Remaining Group

would have been if the Disposal had been completed at 31 December 2021 or at any future dates,

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-1 –

or what the financial results and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31

December 2021 or for any future periods would have been if the Disposal had been completed at 1

January 2021.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published

annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021, the financial information of the

Target Company as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group as

at 31 December 2021

Pro forma adjustments

The
Group

The
Target

Company

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 71,490 (629) 70,861
Receivables under service concession

arrangements 313,194 (101,049) 212,145
Goodwill — —
Debt instruments at fair value through other

comprehensive income 2,012 2,012
Other financial assets at amortised cost 14 14
Prepayments and other receivables 341 341
Restricted bank deposits 2,960 2,960

390,011 288,333

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,973 (12) 1,961
Trade receivables 73 73
Receivables under service concession

arrangements 25,559 (5,679) 19,880
Prepayments and other receivables 30,867 (55) 30,812
Amount due from the Remaining Group — (741) 741 —
Other financial assets at amortised cost 5 5
Restricted bank deposits 2,960 2,960
Time deposits 12,269 (12,269) —
Bank balances and cash 65,054 (24,930) 81,875 (5,783) 116,216

138,760 171,907

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-2 –

Pro forma adjustments

The
Group

The
Target

Company

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 3,301 (2,135) 1,166
Other payables and accruals 5,984 (1,221) 4,763
Amounts due to related parties 35,207 35,207
Amount due to the Target Company — 697 697
Borrowings 35,107 35,107
Lease liabilities 472 472
Income tax payable 4,972 (3,707) 1,265

85,043 78,677

NET CURRENT ASSETS 53,717 93,230

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 443,728 381,563

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Amounts due to related parties 4,000 4,000
Deferred tax liabilities 36,620 (14,926) (1,086) 20,608
Provision for major overhauls 18,978 (6,627) 12,351
Retirement benefit obligations 1,065 1,065

60,663 38,024

NET ASSETS 383,065 343,539

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued capital 111 111
Reserves 352,754 151 1,086 44 (5,783) 348,252

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 352,865 348,363
Non-controlling interests 30,200 (35,024) (4,824)

TOTAL EQUITY 383,065 343,539

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-3 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2021

Pro forma adjustments

The
Group

The
Target

Company

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Note 11

Revenue 103,136 (37,329) 65,807
Cost of sales (49,498) 11,476 (38,022)

Gross profit 53,638 27,785
Other income and net gains 4,456 (997) (100) 9,380 12,739
Impairment losses under expected credit loss

model (3,250) (3,250)
Administrative expenses (27,536) 1,353 (26,183)
Finance costs (4,408) 348 (105) (4,165)

Profit before tax 22,900 6,926
Income tax expense (11,394) 5,257 (143) (5,783) (12,063)

Profit/(loss) for the year 11,506 (5,137)

Other comprehensive income:
Item that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:
Actuarial loss of defined benefit retirement

plan 754 754
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation of

foreign operations 8,813 (3,837) 38 5,014
Net fair value loss on debt instruments at fair

value through other comprehensive income (1,303) (1,303)
Release on redemption of debt instruments at

fair value through other comprehensive
income 5 5

Other comprehensive income for the year 8,269 4,470

Total comprehensive income/(expense)
for the year 19,775 (667)

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 6,145 (13,925) (205) 9,380 (143) (5,783) (4,531)
Non-controlling interests 5,361 (5,967) (606)

11,506 (5,137)

Total comprehensive income/(expense)
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 13,265 (16,611) (205) 9,380 (105) (5,783) (59)
Non-controlling interests 6,510 (7,118) (608)

19,775 (667)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-4 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group for the
year ended 31 December 2021

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

The
Target

Company

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 11

Operating activities
Profit before tax 22,900 (25,149) (205) 9,380 6,926
Adjustments for:

Bank interest income (513) 233 (280)
Interest income from advance to a third party (975) (975)
Interest income from Remaining Group — 99 (99) —
Interest income from debt instruments at fair

value through other comprehensive income (205) (205)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5,341 (154) 5,187
Provision for major overhauls 757 (462) 295
Finance costs 4,408 (348) 105 4,165
Impairment losses recognised on
— other receivables 1,008 1,008
— other financial assets at amortised cost 2,242 2,242
Write-down of inventories 1,058 1,058
Loss on redemption of debt instruments at fair

value through other comprehensive income 5 5
Loss on disposal on property, plant and

equipment 8 (8) —
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary — (9,380) (9,380)
Contribution to defined benefit retirement plans 466 466

Operating cash flows before movement in
working capital 36,500 10,512

Increase in inventories (2,062) 9 (2,053)
Increase in trade receivables (72) (72)
Increase in receivables under service concession

arrangements (13,488) (2,571) (16,059)
Increase in prepayments and other receivables (20,579) (283) (20,862)
Increase in trade payables 471 (387) 84
Decrease in retirement benefit obligations (36) (36)
Decrease in other payables and accruals (28) (182) (210)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 706 (28,696)
Income tax paid (9,728) 3,188 (6,540)
Income tax refunded 1,375 1,375

Net cash used in operating activities (7,647) (33,861)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-5 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

The
Target

Company

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 11

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,665) 86 (3,579)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plants and

equipment 97 (1) 96
Proceeds from redemption of debt instruments at

fair value through other comprehensive income 1,657 1,657
Proceeds from redemption of other financial

assets at amortised cost 6,027 (6,021) 6
Withdrawal of restricted bank deposits 5,873 5,873
Proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary, net of

capital gain tax — 56,883 (5,783) 51,100
Placement of time deposit (12,045) 12,045 —
Interest received 650 (332) 99 417

Net cash (used in)/generated from
investing activities (1,406) 55,570

Financing activities
Repayments to related parties (28,549) (28,549)
Repayments of borrowings (20,240) (20,240)
Repayments of lease liabilities (547) (547)
Interest paid (3,295) (105) (3,400)
New loan from related parties 54,350 54,350
New borrowings raised 32,867 32,867
Dividend paid (6,333) 21,128 (21,128) (6,333)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests (6,338) 6,338 —

Net cash from financing activities 21,915 28,148

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 12,862 49,857
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 51,067 (24,992) 24,992 51,067
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,125 (828) 297

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 65,054 101,221*

* The amount of cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2021 differs from the bank balances and cash included in the

unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group as at 31 December 2021 as

set out in page IV-2 of the circular due to the reinstatement of intra-group transactions between the Target Company

and the Remaining Group, including dividend of HK$14.8 million paid to the Remaining Group and expenses of

HK$0.2 million charged by the Target Company, both of which have been eliminated at group level.